Control units
IntroductionControl units
Up to 6 channels
3
Chapter contents
BCU ........................................................................................4
VCU ........................................................................................8
SCU ...................................................................................... 12

6
Contro l  un its
Ordering key
BCU control unit
Voltage
5 120 V AC, 60 Hz, class I
8 230 V AC, 50 Hz, class II
Mains power supply cable
2J Class II, straight 3,5 m, 2-pole plug, EU (for voltage type 8)
2H Class II, straight 3,5 m, 2-pole plug, UK (for voltage type 8)
2L Class I, straight 3,5 m, 3-pole plug, UL (for voltage type 5)
B C U 3 – 3 1 0 0 – 0 0 0 0
Each BCU needs a BCP
BCU parameterization
Functionality
11 All channels individually
21 Channel 2+1
30 All channels simultaneously
T1 Trendelenburg
Motors
A ECO2, ECO3, ECO4, ECO5 3,7 A Actuator 1 –
C TLT10 1), TXG10 (EXG) 4,7 A Actuator 2 –
E TFG, ECO6, ECO8, ECO9 5,7 A Actuator 3 –
M MAX10, MAX30, THG10, TLG10 6,7 A
R RU20, RU21, RU22 8,5 A
S CPMT1–1 2) 8,5 A
T CPMT1–2 2) 8,5 A
Soft start/stop
0 Hard
3 Medium
6 Soft (on request)
B C P – 0 0 0 – 0 0 0
1) TLT is a 2-motor actuator. If simultaneous run is needed, BCP21-CC... is recommended.
2) Reduced lift capability : CPMT-1 up to 3 000 N, CPMT1-2 up to 4 000 N
8
Contro l  un its
VCU
Control unit
Technical data
Benefits
•	Compact 5-channel actuator control
unit
•	Single fault safety
•	Overload and over-temperature
protection
•	Approved for medical applications
•	Easy to clean
•	Low standby current
 Unit VCU 5 VCU 8 VCU 9
Motor ports (DIN8) # 3 or 5 3 or 5 3 or 5
Operating device ports (HD15) # 2 2 2
Battery ports (DSub9) # 1 1 1
Limit switch ports (HD15) # 2 2 2
Single fault safety yes/no yes yes yes
Encoder processing yes/no no no no
Input voltage V AC 120 230 230
Frequency Hz 60 50 50
Input current (max) A 2,5 resp. 6,5 1,3 resp. 3,3 1,3 resp. 3,3
Standby power W 2,6 resp. 3,9 2,6 resp. 3,9 2,6 resp. 3,9
Output voltage V DC 24 24 24
Output current (max) A 7 resp. 18 7 resp. 18 7 resp. 18
Duty cycle: intermittent min. 1 min./9 min. 1 min./9 min. 1 min./9 min.
Duty cycle: short time min. 2 2 2
Ambient temperature °C +5 to +40 +5 to +40 +5 to +40
Humidity % 5 to 85 5 to 85 5 to 85
Degree of protection IP ×4 ×4 ×4
Approvals EN/UL EN 60601–1 EN 60601–1 EN 60601–1
UL 60601–1 UL 60601–1 UL 60601–1
Weight without battery kg 2,4 resp. 3,8 2,4 resp. 3,8 2,4 resp. 3,8
Weight with battery kg 5,4 resp. 8,8 5,4 resp. 8,8 5,4 resp. 8,8

Accessories
11
Ordering key
VCU control unit
Voltage
5 120 V AC, 60 Hz, class I
8 230 V AC, 50 Hz, class II
9 230 V AC, 50 Hz, class I
Number of channels
3 3 channels
5 5 channels
Option 1
1 No option (only VCUx3)
2 Prepared for mounting of battery
Transformer
1 7 A transformer
3 18 A transformer (for 5-channel version only)
V C U – 0 0 3 0 – 0 0 0
Each VCU needs a VCP
VCU parameterization
Functionality
11 All channels individually
21 2 channels simultaneously + 1
or 3 individually
22 2 + 2 channels simultaneously + 1 individually
30 All channels simultaneously, only 3-channel version
41 4 channels simultaneously + 1 individually,
only 5-channel version
50 All channels simultaneously, only 5-channel version
T1 Trendelenburg (2 channels) + 1 or 3 individually
Actuators
A ECO2, ECO3, ECO4, ECO5 3,7 A
C TLT10 1), TXG10 (EXG) 4,7 A
E TFG, ECO6, ECO7, ECO8, ECO9 5,7 A
M MAX10, MAX30, TLG10, THG10 6,7 A
R RU20, RU21, RU22 8,5 A
S CPMT1–1 3) 11,7 A
T CPMT1–2 3) 10,2 A
U RU23, RU24, RU25 11,7 A 4)
Softstart
0 Hard= start 0 ms, stop 0 ms
3 Medium= start 400 ms, stop 200 ms
The	SCU	solution	offers	many	more	possibilities	than	those	given	in	the	type	keys.
Please feel free to ask for more functions like “virtual limit switches”, “external limit switches” and so on.
1) TLT is a 2-motor actuator. If simultaneous run is needed, VCP21-CC... is recommended
2) for VCUx3: insert zero
3) Reduced lift capability: CPMT-1 up to 3 000 N, CPMT1-2 up to 4 000 N when using transformer with 7A
4) Reduced lift capability:only 8.5A when using transformer with 7A
V C P – 0 – 0 0 0
Actuator 1 –
Actuator 2 –

Detachable battery 4,5 Ah ZBA-160209 0126154
15
Ordering key
1) TLT is a 2-motor actuator. If simultaneous run is needed, VCP21-CC... is recommended
2) For SCUx3: insert zero
SCU control unit
Voltage
1 24 V DC (only for 6-channel version)
5 120 V AC, 60 Hz, class I
9 230 V AC, 50 Hz, class I
Number of channels
3 3 channels
6 6 channels
Battery
1 None (only for SCU16)
2 Prepared for mounting of battery
3 Under	floor	2.7	Ah	battery	mounted
Transformer
0 None (only for SCU16)
3 Standard (AC version)
Interface
0 Without RS232
1 With RS232 (only for 6-channel version)
S C U – 0 0 3 – 0 0 0 0
Each SCU needs a SCP
SCU parameterization
Functionality
11 All channels individually
21 Channel 2+1(+1+1+1)
22 Six (6) channel version 2+2+1+1
30 Three (3) channel version, all channels synchronously
31 Six (6) channel version 3+1+1+1
41 Six (6) channel version 4+1+1
60 Six (6) channel version, all channels synchronously
T1 Trendelenburg T+1 (+1+1)
Actuators
A ECO4F, ECO5F 3,7 A Actuator 1 –
B CAMT 12,7 A Actuator 2 –
C TLT 10 1) 4,7 A Actuator 3 –
E TFG10, ECO8F, ECO9F 5,7 A Actuator 4 – 2)
F CAFL 5,6 A Actuator 5 – 2)
M MAX10, MAX30, TLG10, THG10 6,7 A Actuator 6 – 2)
R RU20, RU21, RU22 8,5 A
D MD22, MD23 8,5 A
U RU23, RU24, RU25 11,7 A
S CPMT1-1 11,7 A
T CPMT1-2 10,2 A
Softstart
0 Hard
3 Medium
6 Soft (on request)
The	SCU	solution	offers	many	more	possibilities	than	those	given	in	the	type	keys.
Please feel free to ask for more functions like “virtual limit switches”, “external limit switches” and so on.
S C P – – 0 0 0
16
Contro l  un its
MCU
Control unit
Technical data
Benefits
•	Suitable for mobile applications
•	LED indication for battery charge
level
•	Audible signal for low charge

Wall charging station ZLA-142221 0126159
Tool for connectors (Jack/D–Sub/Mains) ZWS-140375 0125322
Ordering key
Type
Number of channels
1 1 channel
2 2 channels
Option
000 Current	cut-off	6	A
EXP Current	cut-off	9	A
EYE Current	cut-off	6	A,	electric	emergency	lowering	of	channel	1
2AT Current	cut-off	9	A,	electric	emergency	lowering	of	channel	1
EYR Individual	current	cut-off	6	A	(only	for	2-channel	version)
M C U 1 – 0 0 3 – 0 0 0 0
20
Contro l  un its
COMPACT
Control unit
Technical data
Benefits
•	Synchronized movement of 3
actuators possible
•	Up to 4 memory positions (depending
on handset)
•	Linking possibility of up to 4 control
boxes
•	Enhanced drive comfort
•	Adjustable container – and shelf-stop
positions
•	Low speed area
•	 High	efficient	switch	mode	power
supply (SMPS)
•	Low standby power consumption,
low	field	emission
 Unit COMPACT
Motor ports (DIN8) # 3
Operating device ports (DIN7) # 1
Battery ports # 0
Limit switch ports # 1
(LogicConnector DATA)
Single fault safety yes/no no
Encoder processing yes/no yes
Supply voltage / Frequency V AC/Hz EU: 207 - 254,4 / 50
US: 90 -127 / 50-60
Nominal voltage / Frequency V AC/Hz EU: 230 / 50
US: 120 / 60
Input current (max)
120 V AC A 10
230 V AC A 5
Standby power W 0,5
Output voltage (rated) V DC 24
Output sum current (rated) A 15
Output current per channel (max) A 8
Ambient temperature °C 0 to +30
Humidity % 5 to 85
Degree of protection IP 20
Protection class – I
Approvals EN/UL EN 60335-1 /
UL 60950-1
Weight kg 0,5
21
Dimensional drawing
252
264
103
45
375
136,8
2,8
1 Motor socket 1 (M1)
2 Motor socket 2 (M2)
3 Motor socket 3 (M3)
S Handswitch socket (HS)

Desk switch with smart touch display (up/down and memory) TOUCH-UD-MDF-4M2-LD 131740
Desk switches
Ordering key
Type
Number of used motors (optional, depending on parameter)
3 motors (no additional designation required)
2 2 motors
1 1 motor
Actuator type
TFG TFG10
TXG TXG10
Voltage
US 120 VAC, 60 Hz, class I
EU 230 VAC, 50 Hz, class I
C O M P A C T – E – 3 – – D I N – –
24
Contro l  un its
SEM
Control unit
Technical data
Benefits
•	Controls up to 4 actuators
•	Suitable for homecare and nursing
beds
 Unit SEM1
Motor ports # 4
Operating device ports # 1
Input voltage/Frequency V AC 230/50 HZ
V AC 120/60 HZ
Output voltage rating V DC 24
Output current (max) A (DC) 5
Duty cycle min. 1 min./9 min.
Ambient temperature °C +10 to +40
Degree of protection IP ×4
Approvals UL UL60601-1 (1st edition)
Weight kg 1,8
25
Dimensional drawing Suitable control units and
accessories
Linear
Actuators
Operating
switches
EC
O
M
AG
EH
E1
SEM1 ● ●
Desk switch
Hand switch
Foot switch
Connecting diagrams
146
70
26 42
5,7
17
102
130
3000 ± 80
4
3